

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1246/2020

ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 171743/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 891/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 782/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 559/2020 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 619/2020 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.57771/2020-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE
IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 827/2022 (PIL-W)

Date : 09-01-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, AOR
Mrs. Pratibha Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Karunesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR

Dr. Subramanian Swamy, In-person
 Mr. Satya Sabharwal, In-person
 Mr. Vishesh Kanodia, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
 Mr. P B Suresh, Adv.
 Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
 Mr. Hari Shankar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
 Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
 Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
 Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.
 Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
 Mr. Ashutosh, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
 Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
 Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.
 Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
 Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, AOR

Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
 Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
 Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.
 Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
 Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
 Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.
 Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.
 Mr. Ujjwal Singh, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR
 Mr. Nizamuddin Pasha, Adv.
 Mr. Arijit Sarkar, adv.
 Ms. Nabeela Jamil, Adv.

Mr. J Sai Deepak, Adv.
 Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv.
Shaktiki Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Astu Khandelwal, adv.
M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

Mr. V.K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Uniyal, AOR
Mr. Harsh Chandela, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Atulesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Aman Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raman K Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
Mr. H. B. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amit P. Shahi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aman Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.N. Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Pravesh Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Nupoor Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Pareek, adv.

Mrs. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Adv.
Mr. D.K.Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Tariq Ahmed, Adv.
M/S. Ahmadi Law Offices, AOR

Mr. Sadashiv, AOR

Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Sarim Naved, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna S, Adv.
Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.

Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Ms. Sampriti Baksi, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 Since the Union of India has not filed a counter affidavit, we grant time to do so till the end of February 2023.
- 2 Mr Kapil Sibal, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the interveners, seeks to raise certain preliminary objections to the maintainability of the petitions.
- 3 The preliminary objections will be considered when the proceedings are taken up.
- 4 List the petitions on a non-miscellaneous day after two months.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**