

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.1246/2020

ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 171743/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH W.P.(C) No.891/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.782/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.559/2020 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.619/2020 (PIL-W)

(With IA No.57771/2020-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No.827/2022 (PIL-W)

Date : 05-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mrs. Pratibha Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.

Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Hari Shankar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Suresh, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Nayar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Parth Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Mani Munjal, Adv.

**Petitioner-in-person**

Mr. Karunesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mrs. Hardeep Kaur Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Mishra, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)**

Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR  
Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.  
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG  
Mr. K M Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.

Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. Ujjwal Singh, AOR  
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhishekh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Barun Diwan, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Adv.  
Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shaktiki Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Hariharan, Adv.  
M/s. Kmp Law

Mr. V K Shukla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dhawal Uniyal, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Aman Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Parvesh Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Ishita Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Shivangi Pareek, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.  
Ms. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. H. B. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Amit P. Shahi, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Ramya Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva, Adv.

Mrs. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Adv.  
Mr. Tariq Ahmed, Adv.  
M/s. Ahmadi Law Offices

Mr. Sadashiv, AOR

**Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR  
Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.**

**Mr. V.K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Nishu Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.**

**Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 The Union of India has not filed its reply.
- 2 The petitions shall be listed before a three-Judge Bench in the month of July 2023.
- 3 In the event that the Union of India seeks to file a counter affidavit, it shall do so before the next date of listing.
- 4 List the Petitions on 11 July 2023 at the top of the Board.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)  
A.R. -cum-P.S.**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
Assistant Registrar**