

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1246/2020

ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NOS. 6670/2026 AND 6671/2026 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

IA No. 6671/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 6670/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 18-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Sumit Teterrwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mrs. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kr. Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.
Mr. Zain Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Tariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Adnan Yousuf, Adv.
Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.
For M/S. Ahmadi Law Offices, AOR

Mr. Mansoor Ali, AOR
Ms. Rubina Jawed, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Pankaj Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amit Upreti, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhushan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satya Prakash Rai, Adv.

Mr. Shubail Farook, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Tandon, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ritik Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Haritash, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR
Mr. J. Tarun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Somaria, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.

Ms. K. R. Chitra, AOR

Mr. Z U Khan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hussain Mueen Farooq, Adv.
Mrs. B. Sudha, Adv.
Mr. Saiyed Rehman Ali, Adv.
Mr. S. N. Jha, Adv.
Mr. Hussain Owais Sabir, Adv.
Mr. Osman Harun Hussain, Adv.
Mrs. Nusrath Batula H., Adv.
Mr. Kaleemullah Shariff, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Badeea Uz Zaman, Adv.
Mr. Muhammed Sadique Uk, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjaya, Adv.
Mrs. Sonal Vikas Jain, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Abdul Razzaq, Adv.
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.
Mr. Zain Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nem Pal Singh, AOR
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bhagat Ram, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Honey Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prince Raj, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Rana, Adv.
Ms. Savita, Adv.
Mr. Jogender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Avnish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yash S. Vijay, AOR
Mr. Harshit Anand, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Joshua Tom Thomas, Adv.

Mr. A P Singh, Adv.
Mr. V P Singh, Adv.

Ms. Richa Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sadashiv, AOR

Dr. Shashi Kiran, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR
Dr. Satish Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Sain, Adv.
Ms. Anju Sen, Adv.

Mr. Sarim Naved, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Zeeshan Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Naouman, Adv.
Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manan Kumar Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S Prabakaran, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anjul Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Maheswaran Prabakaran, Adv.
Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.
For M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR

Mr. Ujjwal Singh , AOR
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Sounak S Das, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Bhatnagar, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shailja Sharma, Adv.

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

Mr. Surendranath P V, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR
Mr. Subhash Chandran K R, Adv.
Mr. John Thomas Arakal, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Krishna L R, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh K P, Adv.

Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR
Ms. Thulasi K Raj, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Menon, Adv.

Ms. Chinnu Maria Antony, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Uniyal , AOR
Mr. Sumit Teterrwal, AOR

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR
Mr. Mohd Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jamil Husain, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Maulshree Pathak, AOR

Mr. Aman Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Nupoor Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi, Adv.
Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Adv.
Mr. R. H. A. Sikander, AOR
Mr. Jatin Bhatt, Adv.
Mr. Sanawar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nuzhat Naseem, Adv.
Ms. Afnan Begum, Adv.
Mr. Kumail Abbas, Adv.
Mr. Sikander Raza, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Qadir Abbasi, AOR
Mr. Maaz Rehman Khan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Azam, Adv.
Mr. Arun Chandra Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Imran Ahmad Abbasi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha Tiwari, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Dwivedi, Adv.
Mrs. Shweta Bahdauria, Adv.
Mrs. Monika, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Amit P Shahi, Adv.
Mr. Shashibhushan Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Hb Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Anjan Datta, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sethi, Adv.
Mrs. Rekha Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR

M/S. Ahmadi Law Offices, AOR
Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Tariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Adnan Yousuf, Adv.
Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.

Applicant-in-person

Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, AOR
Mr. Kushagra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akarsh Khare, Adv.

Mr. A P Singh, Adv.
Mr. V P Singh, Adv.
Ms. Richa Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sadashiv, AOR

Mr. Mansoor Ali, AOR
Ms. Rubina Jawed, Adv.

Mr. P Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
Ms. Yashi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raniba Pangnila, Adv.

Miss Shweta Sinha, AOR
Mr. Ashiwini Kumar Upadhaya, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Upadhaya, Adv.

Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.
Mr. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.

Ms. Sabnam Sultana, Adv.
Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR
Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR
Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR

Mr. Rahul Tanwani, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, AOR

Mr. Birj Bhushan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Desh Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jogender Kumar, Adv.

Mr. V. Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad BF, Adv.
Mr. Awstika Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.6670/2026 and I.A. No.6671/2026

As prayed for, the applications are dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the applicant(s) to avail the appropriate remedy in accordance with law.

Main Matter

List the matter along with all the pending I.As on 13.04.2026.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR